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CONNECTING VIA WIRED USB MODE

1. Connect the included USB-C® Cable to the USB-C port at the top of the controller and connect
the other end to an available USB port on the Xbox Series X|S console or Windows 10/11 PC.

2. If controller is off, press the Xbox button to turn on (LED will illuminate WHITE).

3. For player and controller assignment, refer to the Xbox user manual.
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CONNECTING VIA WIRELESS MODE: 2.4 GHI

1. Insert the wireless USB adapter into an available USB port on the Xbox Series
XS console or Windows 10/11 PC.

2. If controller is off, press the Xbox button (icon) to turn on (LED will flash
WHITE).

3. 2.4 GHz should be paired to the Xbox FUSION Pro Wireless Controller by default.
If it is not paired, please follow the instructions below to sync the controller to
the adapter:

a. Press and hold the SYNC button on top of the controller for 3 seconds to
enter pairing mode (LED will flash WHITE rapidly).

b. Repeat this step using the SYNC button on the top of the 2.4GHz adapter.

¢. Both controller and adapter will flash several times and then pair. Once
successfully paired both LEDS on controller and adapter will be solid WHITE.

NOTE: When not playing in Wireless mode, the 2.4 GHz wireless USB adapter can

be stored in the back of the controller display stand. The wireless adapter does
not connect or pass through the stand to the Console or PC when stored in the
controller stand. The wireless adapter must be plugged directly into the Console or
PC for wireless connection.
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CHARGING CONTROLLER VIA USB

For best results, fully charge controller prior to first use.

1. Connect the included USB-C cable to the USB-C port at
the top of the controller and connect the other end to
an available USB port on the Xbox Series X|S console or
Windows 10/11 PC.

2. When charging, the Battery Status LED on the top
housing will flash AMBER.

3. When fully charged the LED will be solid WHITE.
4. LED will flash RED when battery is low.

CHARGING CONTROLLER VIA MAGNETIC CHARGER

1. Connect the included USB-C cable to the USB-C port at the top of the charging puck and connect the other end to any
powered USB source.

2. Place the Xbox FUSION Pro Wireless Controller on the charging puck. The magnets will help align the charge contact
noints.

3. The LED ring on the Xbox button of the Xbox FUSION Pro Wireless Controller will flash AMBER three times to indicate
charging has started. Lumectra lighting will return to the current LED mode and color setting.

4. The Battery Status LED on the top housing will also flash AMBER while charging.

5. The Battery Status LED and the
Xbox button LED ring will turn
solid WHITE when fully charged.

6. The controller will be held
magnetically to the puck and
charge whether the puck is used
alone or with the Display Stand.
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PROGRAMMING THE ADVANCED GAMING BUTTONS

A. Press the PRO/MAP Button on the back of the controller for 3 seconds.

B. The Xbox Button LED ring will flash WHITE, signaling the controller is in
assign mode.

C. Press the button (A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB/Left Stick Press/Right Stick
Press/D-pad) you wish to assign to an Advanced Gaming Button.

0. Then press the Advanced Gaming Button (AGR1/AGR2 or AGLL/AGL?) that
you wish to perform that function. The Xbox Button LED ring will turn
solid WHITE, signaling the Advanced Gaming Button has been set. Repeat
for the remaining Advanced Gaming Buttons.

NOTE: Advanced Gaming Button assignments will remain in memory even
after disconnected.

RESETTING THE ADVANCED GAMING BUTTONS
1. Hold the PRO/MAP Button down for 2-3 seconds. The Xbox Button LED will
slowly flash, signaling the controller is in assign mode.

2. Press the previously assigned Advanced Gaming Button for 5 seconds,
and the function will be cleared.
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QUICK-TWIST ADJUSTABLE ANALOG STICK

Each thumbstick can be adjusted to one of three heights:

QE

STANDARD MEDIUM TALL

1. To change height, twist the analog cap clockwise until you feel it catch
the next height notch. If you want to go to the tallest height turn it a
second time.

2. Toreturn to the standard height, turn the analog cap a third time and the
analog stick will drop back down to the standard height.

 TRIGGER LOCK ADJUSTMENT
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PROFILE SETTINGS
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Quick-tap the PRO/MAP button to cycle through profile settings for T1/T2/T3
trigger locks. The Xbox FUSION Pro Wireless controller can store up to 3 profiles
at a time locally. The first 3 profiles set by default adjust the deadzone settings
for the triggers.

Profile 1 is 99% deadzone and is the maximum value Setting
(use for T1 trigger lock).

Profile 2 is 50% deadzone (use for T2 trigger lock).
Profile 3 is no deadzone/full-throw trigger pull (use for T3 trigger lock).

Each press of the PRO/MAP button will change to the next profile and then
repeat the cycle: 352513

. The top housing LED faceplate will quickly flash 3 times in the corresponding

profile color to signal a profile has been changed and then return to the current
LED mode and color settings.

. To clear the profiles or change the settings, please use the PowerA Gamer HQ

app. The above 3 default settings will be saved as legacy settings (Profile 1/
Profile 2 / Profile 3 in the PowerA Gamer HQ app). The app can store hundreds of
custom profile settings that can be pushed to the controller, but the controller
can only store 3 at any given time chosen from the app.
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GamerHQ

GHOST LUMECTRA LED CONTROL

10

The GamerH0 app can be used to test, calibrate, and customize settings on your controller.
With your controller connected to Xbox or Windows 10/11 PC via USB-C cable you can:

- Update firmware to the to the latest version

- Test your controller's buttons and analog controls,
vibration functionality, and audio

- Recalibrate analog inputs for proper control response
- Set trigger and thumbstick deadzone/active area

- Set game-chat volume balance and vibration intensity
- Control all RGB LED settings

- Remap buttons (including Advanced Gaming Buttons)

You can also create custom profiles
to use for different games or players,
and push up to three profiles to your
i : controller for convenient access
{HF via the PROFILES button while you

are gaming. You can download the
GamerH0 app from the Windows Store
using Xhox or a Windows 10/11 PC.
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A. Quick-tap the LEDS button to cycle through LED modes. Each press of the LEDS button
will change to a new mode. To customize each mode press and hold the LEDS button for 2

seconds. The entire top housing will quick flash 3 times GREEN to note program mode is
active. The controller will not function with the Console or PC when in LED program mode.

B. Adjustments for each mode and zone will be noted below. To exit LED programming press
and hold the LEDS button again for 2 seconds and the top housing will flash GREEN 3
times. After this has been done the controller will function with the Console or PC again.

(. The following modes will cycle with each tap of the LEDS button:
a. WAVE b. ZONE (includes SOLID, BREATHING, and CYCLE modes)
¢. PULSE REACTIVE d. RIPPLE REACTIVE

0. TURN ON/OFF LEDS - The LEDS can be turned on or off at any time by quick-pressing the
MENU + OPTIONS button at the same time.
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LED MODE ADJUSTMENT
Once you have selected one of the LED modes by quick-tapping the LEDS button you are able to
customize the mode:
ey WAVE MODE: LEDS wash across the controller in various directions in either a rainbow effect or a
single color.
e 1. Press Let on the D-Pad to change from rainbow cycle or single-color wave mode.

NOTE: You can also control all Lumectra settings using the
GamerHQ app while controller is connected via USB-C cable to
an Xbox console or Windows 10/11 PC. Lumectra settings can
be saved to a profile in GamerHQ, and up to 3 profiles can be
pushed to your controller while connected to GamerH0. Profiles
pushed to your controller can be accessed via the PROFILES
button. (See PROFILE SETTINGS section above for details.)

2

Press Right to cycle through directions for the wave. Each press of the D-Pad Right will change
the direction.

. Center Fusion (wave starts in the center of e. Right Wave

controller and moves outward) (wave starts from right and goes to left)

. Duter Fusion (wave starts at edge of controller f. Downwards Wave

and moves inward towards center) (wave moves from hottom to top)

. Vertical Bounce g. Upwards Wave

(wave moves up and down repeatedly) (wave moves from top to bottom)
. Left Wave h. Horizontal Bounce

(wave starts from left and goes to right) (wave moves left to right repeatedly)
. Press right on the D-Pad to change colors when in single-color wave.

a. Each button A/B/X/Y will cycle through 6 different colors on each press.
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LED MODE ADJUSTMENT (CONT.)

12

LONE MODE: The Xbox FUSION Pro Wireless controller features 4 customizable zones on the top
housing. Each zone can be set independently for color, mode, speed, and brightness or can be
turned off.

1. Toenter LED Program Mode on the controller, hold the LEDS button on the back of the
controller for 2 seconds when you have the ZONES MODE selected.

2. Once in ZONE MODE you can choose one of the 4 available zones to customize. The zones are
separated as shown in the image to the right.

3. The current programmable Zone will flash 3 times once in LED programming mode. To toggle
through the 4 Zones, press RIGHT on the D-PAD. (Zone Ong is the default starting zone.)

. Select one of the A/B/X/Y buttons to choose your color: green, red, blue, or yellow.
. Next, continue pressing the selected A/B/X/Y button to toggle through 6 shades of that color.

4
5
B. Press LEFT on the D-Pad to program the zone's light effect: "Solid", "Breathing”, or "Cycle".
1. Press UP or DOWN on the D-Pad to adjust that zone's brightness level.

8

. In program mode, press LEDs once to turn off the current zone independently of the other
zones. If the current zone is set to "off", press LEDS once to turn the zone back on.

9. Press the VIEW button to toggle through multiple speed settings for the current zone. Press
the MENU button to toggle through multiple speed settings for all 4 zones simultansously.
NOTE: This feature is only available in "Breathing” and "Cycle" modes.

] I0NE2  IONE3 { &

I0NEL 10NE4

10. While in program mode, press LB to sync all zones to the same lighting mode and toggle all
zones through the 3 lighting modes simultaneously; press RB to sync all zones to the same
color and toggle all zones through the 24 colors and shades simultaneously.

11. While in program mode, press LT to decrease the brightness of all zones simultaneously;
nress RT to increase the brightness of all zones simultaneously.
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LONE LIGHTING CONTROL
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LONE LIGHTING CONTROL (CONT.)

PULSE REACTIVE MODE: LEDs move across the controller starting at the button/input
pressed and then fade away rapidly.

1. Toenter LED Program Mode on the controller, hold the LEDS button on the back of the
controller for 2 seconds when you have the PULSE REACTIVE MODE selected.

2. The top housing will flash 3 times GREEN when in programming mode.
3. Press Ieft on the D-Pad to choose either Rainbow cycle mode, or single-color mode.

4. Rainbow cycle mode allows you to set your brightness by pressing up or down on the
0-Pad. No further changes are available in Rainbow cycle mode.

5. Single-color mode allows you to adjust brightness and select one of the A/B/X/Y
buttons to choose your color: green, red, blue, or yellow.

B. Next, continue pressing the selected A/B/X/Y button to toggle through 6 shades of
that color.

1. Once done choosing your mode and color settings, long press the LEDS button to exit
program mode.

RIPPLE REACTIVE MODE: LEDs surround the button/input pressed with a bright LED color that
then fades away gradually. Multiple presses on different buttons will cause the LEDS to light
up in several areas at once and then fade away. LEDs move across the controller starting at the
button/input pressed and then fade away rapidly.

1. Toenter LED Program Mode on the controller, hold the LEDS button on the back of the
controller for 2 seconds when you have the RIPPLE REACTIVE MODE selected.

2. The top housing will flash 3 times GREEN when in programming mode.
3. Press left on the D-Pad to choose either Rainbow cycle mode, or single-color mode.

4. The A/B/X/Y buttons will show four different colors to denote you are in Rainbow cycle
mode and will be a solid color when in single-color mode.

5. Rainbow cycle mode allows you to set your brightness by pressing up or down on the D-Pad.
No further changes are available in Rainbow cycle mode.

6. Single-color mode allows you to adjust brightness and also select one of the A/B/X/Y
buttons to choose your color: green, red, blue, or yellow.

1. Next, continue pressing the selected A/B/X/Y button to toggle through 6 shades of that
color.

8. Once done choosing your mode and color settings, long press the LEDS button to exit
program mode.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM: My controller will not power on.

SOLUTION:  Confirm the controller is fully charged. Plug in to recharge as needed.

PROBLEM: My controller is not connecting to my 2.4 GHz wireless adapter.

SOLUTION:  Press and hold the SYNC button on top of controller for 3 seconds to enter
pairing mode (LED ring will flash rapidly). Ensure the 2.46Hz wireless adapter
is plugged into your console or PC USB port. Press and hold the SYNC button
on the top of the wireless adapter. The LEDs on controller and adapter
should each flash several times and then when successfully paired stay solid
WHITE.

PROBLEM: My wireless controller is not pairing.

SOLUTION 1: Confirm the battery is charged by following the charging instructions
listed above.

SOLUTION 2: Confirm you are following the Wireless pairing process.

SOLUTION 3: Insert paper clip into the Reset Hole as marked above to reset controller to

factory settings. After resetting, follow the pairing to wireless adapter
instructions listed above.

For latest FADs, visit www.powera.com/support

MOTION WARNING
Playing video games may cause muscle, joint, skin, or eye discomfort. Follow these instructions to
avoid problems such as tendinitis, carpal tunnel syndrome, skin irritation or eyestrain:

- hvoid excessive play. Take a 10- to 15-minute break every hour, even if you don't think you need
it. Parents should monitor their children for appropriate play.

« |f your hands, wrists, arms, or eyes become tired or sore while playing, or if you feel symptoms such
as tingling, numbness, burning, or stiffness, stop and rest for several hours before playing again.

- |f you continue to have any of the above symptoms or other discomfort during or after play, stop
playing and see a doctor.

WARRANTY AGAINST DEFECTS, AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND CUSTOMERS

This product is provided with a 2-year warranty against defects in manufacturing or materials
from the date of purchase. ACCO Brands will either repair or replace a faulty or defective product
subject to the conditions of this warranty. Claims under this warranty must be made to the place
of purchase within the warranty period with proof of purchase by the original purchaser only.
Expenses associated with a warranty claim are the responsibility of the consumer. Conditions of
this warranty are on our website: PowerA.com/warranty-ANZ

This warranty is provided in addition to other rights or remedies available to you under the law. Qur
goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the
goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.



16

EN

DISTRIBUTOR CONTACT DETAILS
AUSTRALIAN CUSTOMERS:

ACCO Brands Australia Pty Ltd

Locked Bag 50, Blacktown BC, NSW 2148
Phone: 1300 278 546

Email: consumer.support@powera.com

CONTACT/SUPPORT

For support with your authentic PowerA accessories, please visit PowerA.com/Support.
ACCO Brands USA LLC, 4 Corporate Drive, Lake Zurich, IL 60047
accobrands.com | powera.com | Made In China

TWO-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
For warranty details or support with your authentic PowerA accessories, please visit
Www.powera.com/support

NEW ZEALAND CUSTOMERS:

ACCO Brands New Zealand Limited

PO Box 11-677, Ellerslie, Auckland 1542
Phone: 0800 800 526

Email: consumer.support@powera.com

FCC STATEMENT

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

CAUTION: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation hetween the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which
the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)
This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation,

Science and Economic Development Canada's license-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment.
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RF EXPOSURE STATEMENT
This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled

environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other

antenna or transmitter.
REGIONAL COMPLIANCE SYMBOLS

More information available via web-search of each symbol name.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE): Electrical and electronic devices
and batteries contain materials and substances that can have damaging effects on

mmmm huMan health and the environment. This symbol indicates that this device and the
battery must not be treated as household waste and must be collected separately.
Dispose of the device via a collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and
electronic equipment within the EU, UK and in other European countries that operate
separate collection systems for waste electrical and electronic equipment and
batteries. By disposing of the device and the battery in the proper manner, you help
to avoid possible hazards for the environment and public health that could otherwise
be caused by improper treatment of waste equipment. The recycling of materials
contributes to the conservation of natural resources.

Conformit Europene aka European Conformity (CE): A declaration from the manufacturer

that the product meets applicable European Directives and Regulations for health,
safety, and environmental protection.
UK UK Conformity Assessment (UKCA): A declaration from the manufacturer that the product
A et applicable UK Regulations for health, safety, and enviranmental protection.

The RCM (Regulatory Compliance Mark) indicates that the product complies with the
relevant Australian and New Zealand electrical safety, electromagnetic compatibility
(EMC) and related requirements.

EU/UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, ACCO Brands USA LLC declares the wireless controller is in compliance with Directive
2014/53/EU and UK Radio Equipment Regulation 2017, as well as other essential requirements
and relevant provisions of EU directives and UK legislation. The full text of the declaration of
conformity is available at the following internet address: PowerA.com/compliance

WARNING: READ BEFORE PLAYING

A very small percentage of individuals may experience epileptic seizures when exposed to
certain light patterns or flashing lights. Exposure to certain pattems or while playing video
games, may induce an epileptic seizure in these individuals. Certain conditions may induce
previously undetected epileptic symptoms even in persons who have no history for prior
seizures of epilepsy. If you, or anyone in your family, have an epileptic condition, consult your
physician prior to playing. If you experience any of the following symptoms while playing a video
game - dizziness, altered vision, eye or muscle twitches, loss of awareness, disorientation, any
involuntary movement, or convulsions - IMMEDIATELY discontinue use and consult with your
physician before resuming play.
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BATTERY WARNING
- Do not attempt to repair the Li-ion battery yourself—you may damage the battery, which
could cause overheating, fire, and injury.

- The Li-ion battery in your device should be serviced or recycled by PowerA or an authorized
provider and must be recycled or disposed of separately from household waste.

- Dispose of batteries according to your local environmental laws and guidelines.

- Do not use or leave the product containing rechargeable batteries exposed to very high
or very low temperature (e.g. at strong direct sunlight or in a vehicle in extremely hot or
extremely cold weather), or in an environment with extremely low air pressure can result in
an explosion, fire, or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

- Do not use a device containing rechargeable batteries in an environment with high levels
of static electricity. Excessive static electricity can impair the batteries' internal safety
measures, increasing the risk of overheating or fire.

- If liquid leaking from a battery pack comes into contact with your eyes, 00 NOT RUB EYES!

Immediately flush eyes thoroughly with clean running water and seek medical attention to
prevent injury to eyes.

- If the battery gives off an odor, generates heat, or in any way appears abnormal during use,

recharging or storage, immediately remove it from any charging device and place it in a
sealed fire-proof container such as a metal box, or in a safe location away from people and
flammablg items.

- Discarded batteries may cause fire. Do not heat the controller or battery, or place either in or

near fire.

MANUFACTURED FOR
ACCO Brands USA LLC, 4 Corporate Drive, Lake Zurich, IL 60047

ACCOBRANDS.COM | POWERA.COM | MADE IN CHINA
ADDITIONAL LEGAL

2024 ACCO Brands. All Rights Reserved.
PowerA and PowerA Logo are trademarks of ACCO Brands.

The Blustooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Blustooth SIG, Inc. and
any use of such marks by ACCO Brands is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are
those of their respective owners.

USB-C® is a registered trademark of USB Implementers Forum.

PATENTS
https://www.accobrands.com/PATENTS/

WIRELESS SPECIFICATIONS FOR EU & UK COMPLIANCE
Frequency Range: 2.4 - 2.4835 GHz
Max E.L.R P <10 dBm

Complies with
™3 IMDA Standards
DB105685
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CARTE DES BOUTONS DE LA MANETTE
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CONNEXION VIA MODE USB FILAIRE

1. Connectez le cable USB-C® inclus au port USB-C situé sur le haut de la manette et reliez 'autre
connecteur a un port USB disponible sur la console Xbox Series X|S ou le PC Windows 10/11.

2. Silamanstte est éteinte, appuyez sur la touche Xbox pour I'allumer (Ia LED s'allumera en BLANC).

3. Pour affecter une manette & un jousur, reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation de Xbox.

@

[~

o




2l

CONNEXION VIA MODE SANS FIL: 2,4 GH1

1. Insérez I'adaptateur USB sans fil dans un port USB disponible sur la console Xbox
Series X|S ou le PC Windows 10/11.

2. Silamanette est éteinte, appuyez sur la touche Xbox (icone) pour I'allumer (Ia LED
clignotera en BLANC).

3. 2,46Hz doivent 8tre synchronisés & la manette sans fil FUSION Pro de Xbox par
défaut. En I'ahsence de synchronisation, veuillez suivre les instructions ci-dessous
afin de synchroniser la manette et |'adaptateur:

a. Appuyez sur le bouton SYNC sur le haut de Ia manette durant 3 secondes pour
activer le mode synchronisation (a LED clignotera en BLANC rapidement).

b. Répétez cette étape en utilisant Ie bouton SYNC en haut de I'adaptateur 2,4 GHz.

¢. La manette et I'adaptateur clignoteront plusieurs fois avant de se synchroniser.
Une fois la synchronisation réussie, les LED de la manette et de I'adaptateur
sont en BLANC.

REMARQUE: lorsque vous ne jouez pas en mode sans fil, I'adaptateur USB sans fil
2,4GHz peut dtre rangé a I'arriére du support de la manette. L'adaptateur sans fil ne
se connecte pas a la console ou au PC ou ne passe pas a travers le support lorsqu'il
est rangé dans le support de la manette. ['adaptateur sans fil doit &tre branché
directement & Ia console ou au PC pour Ia connexion sans fil.

(<]
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CHARGE DE LA MANETTE V1A USB

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, chargez entiérement [a
manette avant la premiére utilisation.

1. Connectez le cable USB-C inclus au port USB-C situé sur
le haut de la manette et reliez I'autre connecteur 8 un
port USB disponible sur la console Xbox Series X|S ou le
PC Windows 10/11.

2. Lors de a charge, Ia LED d'état de la batterie située sur
e logement supérieur clignote en ORANGE.

3. Lorsque la charge est compléte, la LED est en BLANC.

4. La LED clignote en ROUGE lorsque le niveau de batterie
gst faible.

CHARGE DE LA MANETTE AVEC LE CHARGEUR MAGNETIQUE

1. Connectez le cable USB-C inclus au port USB-C situé au haut de la base de charge et reliez I'autre connecteur a n'importe
quelle source d'alimentation USB.

2. Placez la manette sans fil Xbox FUSION Pro sur la base de charge. Les aimants permettent d'aligner les points de contact
de la charge.

3. L'anneau LED de Ia touche Xbox de la manette sans fil Xbox FUSION Pro clignote en ORANGE trois fois afin d'indiquer le
début de la charge. L'éclairage Lumectra revient aux paramétres de mode et couleur LED actuels.

4. aLED d'état de la batterie située sur le logement supérieur clignote également en ORANGE lors de a charge.

5. la LED d'état de la batterie et
I'anneau LED de la touche Xbox
seront en BLANC une fois la
charge terminée.

6. La manette sera maintenue
magnétiquement sur la base
et s chargera que la base soit
utilisée seule ou avec le support.
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PROGRAMMATION DES BOUTONS DE JEU PROGRAMMABLES

23

A. Appuyez sur le bouton PRO/MAP situé a 'arriére de la manette pendant
3secondes.

B. L'anneau LED de la touche Xbox clignote en BLANC, indiquant que la manette
est en mode d'affectation.

C. Appuyez sur le bouton (A/B/X/Y/LT/RT/LB/RB/pression sur e bouton gauche/
pression sur le bouton droit/croix directionnelle) pour le paramétrer comme
bouton de jeu programmable.

0. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton de jeu programmable (AGR1/AGR2 ou AGLL/
AGL2) auguel vous voulez affecter la fonction. L'anneau LED de a touche Xhox
sera en BLANC, indiquant que le bouton de jeu programmable a été configuré.
Recommencez pour les boutons de jeu programmables restants.

REMARQUE: les attributions des boutons de jeu programmables restent en
mémoire apres utilisation.

REINITIALISATION DES BOUTONS DE JEU PROGRAMMABLES

1. Maintenez le bouton PRO/MAP enfoncé pendant 2 a 3 secondes. La LED de la touche Xbox clignote lentement, indiquant que
la manette est en mode d'affectation.

2. Maintenez appuyé le bouton de jeu programmable préalablement affecté pendant 5secondes et la fanction est supprimée.




i JOYSTICK ANALOGIQUE AJUSTABLE QUICK-TWIST

Chaque joystick peut &tre ajusté sur I'une des trois hauteurs différentes:

OIS ]
ot

STANDARD MOYENNE GRANDE

1. Pour changer la hauteur, faites tourner le stick analogique dans e sens des
aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'a ce que vous sentiez qu'il s'enclenche dans
I'encoche de la hauteur suivante. Sivous souhaitez accéder & la hauteur la
plus grande, tournez-le une deuxieme fois.

2. Pour retourner @ la hauteur standard, faites tourner le stick analogique une
troisiéme fois. Il reviendra & la hauteur standard.

2

REE[AB@ VERROUILLAGE DE LA GACHETTE
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. La plague de protection LED du logement supérieur clignotera rapidement 3 fois dans la -
couleur correspondant au profil afin de signaler qu'un profil a été modifié, avant de revenir aux
parametres de mode et couleur LED actuels. e T

. Pour effacer les profils ou modifier les paramétres, veuillez utiliser 'application Gamer HQ de

Appuyez rapidement sur le bouton PRO/MAP pour faire défiler les paramétres du profil pour les
verrouillages de gachette T1/T2/T3. La manette sans fil FUSION Pro de Xhox peut localement
stocker jusqu'a 3 profils & la fois. Les 3 premiers profils définis par défaut ajustent les
paramétres de la zone inerte des gachettes.

ﬂ SMALTTE AR
I~ = )

Le Profil1 correspond & une zong inerte & 997% et & la valeur maximale (& utiliser pour le
verrouillage de la gachette T1).

Le Profil2 correspond & une zone inerte & 50 % (4 utiliser pour le verrouillage de la gachette T2).

Le Profil3 correspond & une absence de zone inerte / distance d'activation compléte de la
gachette (a utiliser pour le verrouillage de la gachette T3).

Chague appui sur le bouton PRO/MAP permettra d'accéder au profil suivant, puis de revenir au

PowerA. Les 3 paramétres par défaut ci-dessus seront sauvegardes en tant que parametres
hérités (Profill / Profil2 / Profil3 dans I'application Gamer HO de PowerA). L'application peut

stocker des centaines de paramétres de profils personnalisés qui peuvent étre transmis & la e Brawe T

manette, mais cette derniere ne peut en stocker que 3 & la fois, choisis dans I'application.
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A Appuyez rapidement sur le bouton LEDS pour passer d'un mode LED a 'autre. Chague
pression sur le bouton LEDS permet de passer a un nouveau mode. Pour personnaliser chague

mode, maintenez Ie bouton LEDS enfoncé pendant 2secondes. L'ensemble du logement
supérieur clignote rapidement 3fois en VERT pour indiquer que le mode de programmation
est actif. La manstte ne fonctionne pas avec la console ou le PC lorsqu'elle est en mode de

programmation LED.
Les réglages pour chague mode et chaque zone sont indiqués ci-dessous. Pour quitter

B.
[a programmation des LED, appuyez & nouveau sur le bouton LEDS pendant 2 secondes et
Ie logement supérieur clignotera 3fois en VERT. Une fois cette opération effectuge, la
manette fonctionnera & nouveau avec la console ou le PC.

(. Les modes suivants défilent & chaque pression sur le bouton LEDS:
a. VAGUE b. ZONE (comprend les modes FIXE, RESPIRATION et CYCLE)

¢. REACTIF AU POULS d. REACTIF A LONDULATION

D. d. ALLUMER/ETEINDRE LES LED - Les LED peuvent étre allumées ou éteintes & tout moment
en appuyant rapidement et simultanément sur les touches MENU + OPTIONS.

ALy,

\\ ///
D
11\
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Une fois que vous avez sélectionné 'un des modes LED en appuyant rapidement sur le bouton LEDS, vous
pouvez personnaliser le mode:

MODE VAGUE : les LED se déplacent sur Ia manette dans différentes directions, soit dans un effet arc-en-ciel,
soit dans une seule couleur.

1. Appuyez sur la touche gauche de la croix directionnelle pour passer du mode Vague arc-en-ciel a unicolore.

2. Appuyez a droite pour faire défiler les directions de Ia vague. Chague pression de la touche droite de la
croix directionnelle change la direction.

a. Fusion centrale (Ia vague commence au centre e. Vague droite (Ia vague part de la droite
de la manette et se déplace vers 'extérieur) et va vers la gauche)

b. Fusion extérieure (la vague commence au bord f. Vague basse (la vague se déplace du bas
de la manette et se déplace vers I'intérieur) vers le haut)

¢. Rebond vertical (1 vague monte et descend de g. Vague haute (Ia vague se déplace du haut
maniére répétée) vers Ie has)

d. Vague gauche (Ia vague part de la gauche et va h. Rebond horizontal (Ia vague se déplace
vers la droite) de gauche & droite de maniere répétee)

3. Appuyez sur la touche droite de la croix directionnelle pour changer de couleur en mode Vague unicolore.
a. Chaque touche A/B/X/Y fait défiler 6 coulsurs différentes & chaque pression.
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MODE ZONE : Ia manette sans fil FUSION Pro de Xbox comporte 4 zones personnalisables sur
e logement supérieur. Chaque zone peut étre réglée indépendamment pour a couleur, le
mode, la vitesse et la luminosité ou peut étre désactivee.

1. Pour accéder au mode de programmation LED sur la manette, maintenez enfoncé Ie
bouton LEDS & I'arriére de la manette pendant 2secondes lorsque e MODE ZONE est
sélectionné.

2. Une fois dans le MODE ZONE, vous pouvez choisir I'une des 4 zones disponibles &
personnaliser. Les zones sont séparées comme le montre I'image de droite.

3. Lazone programmable actuslle clignotera 3 fois une fois en mode de programmation
LED. Pour basculer entre les 4zones, appuyez sur la touche DROITE de la croix
directionnelle. (La Zone Un est Ia zone de début par défaut.)

4. Sélectionnez 'un des boutans A/B/X/Y pour choisir la couleur souhaitée: vert, rouge,
bleu ou jaune.

5. Ensuite, continuez & appuyer sur Ie bouton A/B/X/Y sélectionné pour basculer entre les
Bnuances de cette couleur.

6. Appuyez sur GAUCHE sur la croix directionnelle pour programmer I'effet d'éclairage de la
70ne: «Fixe», «Pulsation» ou «Cycle.

1. Appuyez sur HAUT ou BAS sur la croix directionnelle pour régler Ie niveau de luminosité
de cette zone.

IONE1

I0NE?2

10NE 3
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8. Enmode de programmation, appuyez une fois sur Ie bouton LEDS pour désactiver la
z0ng actuelle, indépendamment des autres zones. Sila zone actuelle est définie sur
«Désactivé », appuyez une fois sur le bouton LEDS pour réactiver Ia zone.

9. Appuyez sur Ia touche AFFICHAGE pour basculer entre les différents réglages de vitesse
pour la zone actuelle. Appuyez sur la toushe MENU pour basculer entre les différents
réglages de vitesse pour les 4zones simultanément. REMARQUE: Cette fonction n'est
disponible que dans les modes « Pulsation» et «Cycle».

10. En mode de programmation, appuyez sur LB pour synchroniser toutes les zones sur le
méme mode d'éclairage et basculer entre les trois modes d'éclairage pour toutes les zones
simultanément. Appuyez sur RB pour synchroniser toutes les zones sur la méme couleur et
basculer toutes les zones sur les 24 coulgurs et teintes simultanément.

11. En mode de programmation, appuyez sur LT pour diminuer Ia luminosité de toutes les
zones simultanément ; appuyez sur RT pour augmenter la luminosité de toutes les zones
simultanément.
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CONTROLES D'ECLAIRAGE DE ZONE

Touche Affichage: réglerla  Touche Xbox:
vitesse de toutes les zones N/A

Gachette haute gauche:
régler les modes de
toutes les zones

Joystick de —
gauche: N/A

Croix directionnelle

- "-:'.1 o,
k Juy;tick de
Bouton Partager: e

N/A Molette de volume:

Touche Menu: régler la
vitesse de toutes les zones

Gachette haute droite:
régler les couleurs de
toutes les zones

Boutons A/B/X/Y

Gauche: sélectionner unmode  Haut: augmenterla luminosité des LEDRGB Y. jaunes  X: bleus
Droite: sélectionner une zone  Bas: diminuer la luminosité des LED RGB B:rouges A:verts

Gachette droite:
augmenter a luminosité
de toutes les zones

B

Verrouillage de la
gachette droite:

WA ; :

AGRL Ny
|I

|
AGR2: N/A

1

Gachette gauche:
diminuer Ia luminosité
de toutes les zones

—_— - ﬁ

- L Verrouillage de la
gachette gauche:
N/A

PRO/MAP: LEDS:
N/A N/A
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CONTROLES D'ECLAIRAGE DE ZONE (SUITE)

MODE REACTIF AU POULS : les LED se deplacent sur la manette & partir de la touche
pressée, puis s'estompent rapidement.

1. Pour accéder au mode de programmation LED sur la manette, maintenez enfoncé
le bouton LEDS @ ['arriere de la manette pendant 2secondes lorsgue le MODE
REACTIF AU POULS est sélectionné.

2. Le logement supérieur clignote 3fois en VERT une fois en mode programmation.

3. Appuyez sur la touche gauche de la croix directionnelle pour choisir entre les
modes Vague cycle arc-en-ciel et unicolore.

4. e mode cycle arc-en-ciel vous permet de régler la luminosité en appuyant sur
e haut ou le bas de la croix directionnelle. Aucune autre modification n'est
possible en mode cycle arc-en-ciel.

5. Le mode unicolore vous permet de régler la luminosité et de sélectionner I'un des
boutons A/B/X/Y pour choisir la couleur souhaitée: vert, rouge, bleu ou jaune.

8. Ensuite, continuez  appuyer sur le bouton A/B/X/Y sélectionné pour basculer
entre les Bnuances de cette couleur.

1. Une fois que vous avez choisi vos paramétres de mode et de couleur, appuyez
longuement sur le bouton LEDS pour quitter le mode programmation.

MODE REACTIF A L'ONDULATION : les LED entourent la touche pressée d'une couleur luminguse qui
s'estompe progressivement. Si vous appuyez plusieurs fois sur différents boutons, les LED s'allumeront &
plusieurs endroits a la fois, puis s'estomperont. Les LED se déplacent sur la manette & partir de la touche
pressée, puis s'estompent rapidement.

1. Pour accéder au mode de programmation LED sur fa manette, maintenez enfoncé e bouton LEDS &
I'arrire de la manette pendant 2secondes lorsque le MODE REACTIF A L'ONDULATION est sélectionné.

2. Le logement supérieur clignote 3fois en VERT une fois en mode programmation.

3. Appuyez sur la touche gauche de la croix directionnelle pour choisir entre les modes Vague cycle
arc-en-ciel et unicolore.

4. Les boutons A/B/X/Y affichent quatre couleurs différentes pour indiquer que vous tes en mode cycle
arc-en-ciel et sont d'une couleur unie lorsque vous &tes en mode unicolore.

5. Le mode cycle arc-en-ciel vous permet de régler la luminosité en appuyant sur le haut ou le bas de la
croix directionnelle. Aucune autre modification n'est possible en mode cycle arc-en-ciel.

B. Le mode unicolore vous permet de régler la luminosité et également de sélectionner 'un des boutons
A/B/X/Y pour choisir [a couleur Souhaitée: vert, rouge, bleu ou jaune.

1. Ensuite, continuez & appuyer sur le bouton A/B/X/Y sélectionné pour basculer entre les 6 nuances de
cette couleur.

8. Une fois que vous avez choisi vos paramétres de mode et de couleur, appuyez longuement sur le
bouton LEDS pour quitter le mode programmation.
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DEPANNAGE

PROBLEME : Ma manette ne s'allume pas.

SOLUTION :  Veérifiez que la manette est entierement chargge. Si besoin,
branchez-la pour la recharger.

PROBLEME : Ma manette ne se connecte pas a mon adaptateur sans fil 2,4GHz.

SOLUTION :  Appuyez sur le bouton SYNC en haut de la manette durant 3 secondes pour
activer le mode synchronisation (I'anneau LED clignotera rapidement).
Assurez-vous que I'adaptateur sans fil 2,4 GHz est branché sur le port USB
de votre console ou de votre PC. Maintenez appuyé le bouton SYNC situé en
haut de I'adaptateur sans fil. Les LED de la manette et de 'adaptateur
doivent chacune clignoter plusieurs fois puis, une fois la synchronisation
réussie, rester en BLANC.

PROBLEME : Ma manette sans fil ne parvient pas 4 effectuer la synchronisation..

SOLUTION 1 Vérifiez que la batterie est chargée en suivant les instructions de charge
listées ci-dessus.

SOLUTION 2 : Vérifiez que vous suivez bien le processus de synchronisation sans fil..

SOLUTION 3 : Insérez un trombone dans le trou de réinitialisation comme indiqué ci-dessus

pour réinitialiser la manette aux paramétres d'usine. Aprés la réinitialisation,
suivez les instructions de synchronisation avec |'adaptateur sans fil
indiquées ci-dessus.

WWw.powera.com/support

MISE EN GARDE AU SUJET DES MOUVEMENTS

Les jeux vidéo peuvent provoquer des douleurs des muscles, des articulations, de la peau ou des
yeux. Respectez les consignes suivantes pour éviter les problemes tels que tendinite, syndrome du
canal carpien, irritation cutanée ou fatigue oculaire:

- Fvitez de jouer trop longtemps. Faites une pause de 10 & 15 minutes aprés chaque heure de jeu,
méme si vous n'en ressentez pas la nécessité. Les parents doivent s'assurer que leurs enfants
jouent de maniére appropriée.

- Sivous ressentez de la fatigue ou une douleur dans vos mains, poignets, bras ou yeux pendant
le jeu, ou des symptomes tels que picotements, engourdissement, brilure ou raideur, arrétez de
jouer et reposez-vous pendant plusieurs heures avant de reprendre Ie jeu.

- Sil'un des symptomes cités persiste ou si vous ressentez une géne prolongée pendant ou aprés
le jeu, arrétez de jouer et consultez un médecin.

SERVICE CLIENTELE
Pour obtenir une assistance pour vos accessoires PowerA d'origine, veuillez consulter a rubrique
PowerA.com/Support.

ACCO Brands USA LLC, 4 Corporate Drive, Lake Zurich, IL 60047
ACCOBRANDS.COM | POWERA.COM | MADE IN CHINA

GARANTIE
Garantie limitée de deux ans. Consultez le site PowerA.com pour plus de détails.
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CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)

['émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR
d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

1. 'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

2. 'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est
susceptible d'en compromettre e fonctionnement.

SYMBOLES DE CONFORMITE REGIONALE
De plus amples informations sont disponibles en recherchant chaque nom de symbole.

Déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) Les appareils électriques

E et électroniques contiennent des matériaux et des substances qui peuvent avoir des

mmm cffets néfastes sur la santé humaine et 'environnement. Ce symbole indique que cet
appareil ne doit pas &tre traité comme un déchet municipal non trig, mais doit tre
collecté separément. Eliminez 'appareil via un point de collecte pour le recyclage des
déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques dans I'UE, au Royaume-Uni et dans
d'autres pays européens qui exploitent des systémes de collecte séparés pour les
déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques. En éliminant I'appareil de maniére
appropriée, vous contribuez a éviter les risques potentiels pour I'environnement et Ia
santé publique qui pourraient autrement étre causeés par un traitement inapproprié
des déchets d'équipement. Le recyclage des matériaux contribue 4 la conservation des
ressources naturelles.

Cet appareil, ses piles et cordons
se recyclent

A DEPOSER A DEPQSER
EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

c € Conformit Europene aka European Conformity (CE): A declaration from the manufacturer
that the product meets applicable European Directives and Regulations for health,
safety, and environmental protection.

UE/UK DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Par la présente, ACCO Brands USA LLC déclare que Ia manette sans fil est conforme & la Directive
2014/53/UE et au Réglement sur les équipements radio de 2017 au Royaume-Uni, ainsi qu'a
d'autres exigences essentielles et dispositions pertinentes des directives de I'UE et de la
|8gislation du Royaume-Uni. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité est disponible &
I'adresse Internet suivante : PowerA.com/compliance
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AVERTISSEMENT : A LIRE AVANT DE JOUER

Une trés faible proportion d'individus est susceptible d'étre victime de crises d'épilepsie i elle
se trouve exposée a certains types de stimuli lumineux ou de lumiéres clignotantes. L'exposition
3 ces stimuli au cours d'un jeu vidéo peut provoquer des crises d'épilepsie chez ces individus.
Sous certaines conditions, méme des personnes ne présentent aucun antécédent d'épilepsie
peuvent gtre sujettes & des crises ou a des symptomes épileptiques. Si vous-meéme ou une
personne de votre famille possédez des antécédents d'épilepsie, veuillez consulter un médecin
avant de jouer. i, au cours e votre session de jeu, vous ressentez des vertiges, des troubles
de [a vision, des spasmes musculaires ou oculaires, une perte de conscience, de la confusion ou
des mouvements involontaires, arrétez IMMEDIATEMENT de jouer et consultez un médecin avant
toute utilisation ultérieure.

AVERTISSEMENT A PROPOS DE LA BATTERIE

- N'essayez pas de réparer vous-méme |a batterie Li-ion ; vous pourriez I'endommager et
provoquer une surchauffe, entrainant ainsi un risque d'incendie et de blessures.

- |a batterie Li-ion de votre appareil doit étre entretenue ou recyclée par PowerA ou un

fournisseur agréé, et doit &tre recyclée ou éliminée séparément des ordures ménageres. Jetez
les piles conformément aux lois et directives environnementales locales.

- Nutilisez pas ou ne laissez pas un appareil contenant des batteries Li-ion dans un

environnement odl la température est élevée (par exemple, en plein soleil ou dans un véhicule
nar temps chaud). Des températures élevées peuvent provoquer une surchauffe ou un
incendie des batteries, affectant ainsi négativement leurs performances et leur longévite.

- Nutilisez pas un appareil contenant des batteries Li-ion dans un environnement a haut niveau

d'électricité statique. Un excés d'électricité statique peut altérer les dispositifs internes de
sécurité des batteries, augmentant ainsi les risques de surchauffe ou d'incendie.

- Sila batterie dégage une odeur, génére de la chaleur ou semble anormale de quelque maniére

que ce soit pendant ['utilisation, Ia recharge ou e stockage, retirez-la immédiatement de tout
dispositif de charge et placez-1a dans un récipient hermétique ignifuge tel qu'une hoite en
métal ou dans un endroit sor, loin des personnes et des objets inflammables.

Les piles jetées peuvent provoquer un incendie. Ne chauffez pas la manette ou la batterie, et
ne les placez pas dans ou & proximité d'un feu.
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FABRIQUE POUR
ACCO Brands USA LLC, 4 Corporate Drive, Lake Zurich, IL 60047

ACCOBRANDS.com | POWERA.com | FABRIQUE EN CHINE

MENTION JURIDIQUE SUPPLEMENTAIRE
©ACCD Brands, 2024. Tous droits réservés. PowerA ainsi que e logo de PowerA sont des marques
de commerce de ACCO Brands.

La marque verbale et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées appartenant & Bluetooth
316, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par ACCO Brands est effectuée sous licence. Les
autres marques de commerce sont la propriété de lurs propriétaires respectifs.

USB-C® est une marque déposée d'USB Implementers Forum.

https://www.accobrands.com/PATENTS/

CARACTERISTIQUES SANS FIL
Gamme de fréquences : 2.4 - 2,4835 GHz

PIRE maximum ; { 10 dBm

3
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ACCO Brands, 4 Corporate Drive, Lake Zurich, IL 60047
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